The Board approves all commodity and currency sales transactions to counterparties. The board establish limits and methodology for measuring and reporting credit exposures to financial

counterparties.

Maximum credit risk of financial assets is the carrying amounts recorded in the balance sheet.

The consolidated entity is not materially exposed to any individual customer or other third party.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the consolidated entity to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits and hedge assets. The consolidated entity places

its cash deposits and hedge assets with financial institutions and limits the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. The cash deposits all mature within three months

and attract a rate of interest at normal short-term money market rates.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31 2009

74 OceanaGold Annual Report 2009

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(e) Sensitivities

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

December 31, 2009 Interest rate risk Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk
-100 bps +100 bps -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$’000

Profit/
(Loss)
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit/
(Loss)
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit/
(Loss)
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit/
(Loss)
$’000

Equity
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 42 423 (424) (424) 424 424 (4 242) (4 242) 4 242 4 242

Other assets 3 460 - - - - - (346) - 346

Financial Liabilities

Capital Leases 40 226 402 402 (402) (402) - 4 023 - (4 023)

Project Loan 4 264 43 43 (43) (43) - 426 - (426)

Other liabilities * 229 793 - - - - - 22 979 - (22 979)

Total increase/(decrease) 21 21 (21) (21) (4 242) 22 840 4 242 (22 840)

*Includes outstanding gold derivative instruments and convertible notes liabilities.

21 CAPITAL DISCLOSURE

The company’s objective when managing capital is to:

 • manage the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern; and

 • in the medium to long term, provide adequate return to shareholders

The company manages capital in the light of changing economic circumstances and the underlying risk characteristics of the company’s assets. In order to meet its objective, the company

manages its dividend declarations and may undertake capital restructuring including: sale of assets to reduce debt; additional funding facilities and equity raising.